-€136.9 million in year 1 and -€130.0 million in year 2, equivalent to 3.0% and 2.7% of forecast net

banking income for each year, respectively.

- For the scope of consolidation of the CM11-CIC Group commercial banking (excluding the holding

company), the interest sensitivity was -€112.4 million in year 1 and -€208.8 million in year 2,

equivalent to 1.6% and 2.8% of forecast net banking income for each year, respectively. The risk

limits (3% of net banking income in one year and 4% in two years) applying to the commercial bank

were complied with.

Indicators in case of a rise in interest rates in CM11-CIC commercial banking (excluding the holding

company) were as follows:

Sensitivity as a % of NBI 1 year 2 years

Scenario 1 1.6% 2.8%

Scenario 2 2.6% 4.4%

Scenario 3 1.8% 4.0%

Scenario 4 -0.2% -2.0%

4 - Sensitivity of Net Asset Value (NAV) arising from the application of the Basel II indicator:

By applying a uniform 200 bp increase or decrease to the whole balance sheet(with a floor of 0% for

market rates), it is possible to measure, as a percentage of equity, the change in the net discounted value

of the main balance sheet items based on various scenarios.

Sensitivity of net asset value As a percentage of total equity

Sensitivity + 200 bp -2.8%

Sensitivity - 200 bp +4.6%

BFCM Group: Interest rate risk - static fixed rate gap (in €m*)

Groupe BFCM : Echéancier statique à taux fixe en millions d'euros *

MACRO-AGREGAT
 Encours

31/12/2013
 1 an  2 ans  5 ans  10 ans

INTERBANCAIRE ACTIF 87 393 3 699 3 357 1 734 1 380

CREDITS 153 027 89 468 71 535 37 054 12 117

TITRES 24 677 3 231 2 339 610 140

VALEURS IMMOBILISEES 26 937 24 817 24 766 24 020 23 989

AUTRES ACTIFS 13 364 10 10 10 10

Total Actif 305 398 121 226 102 008 63 428 37 637

INTERBANCAIRE PASSIF -103 665 -8 893 -7 464 -3 270 -1 491

DEPOTS -120 074 -53 465 -42 373 -23 765 -10 602

TITRES -33 718 -24 790 -20 691 -11 279 -1 341

FONDS PROPRES -19 463 -19 083 -19 083 -19 083 -19 083

AUTRES PASSIFS -15 240 -21 -21 -21 -21

Total Passif -292 160 -106 252 -89 631 -57 419 -32 538

Total Bilan 13 239 14 974 12 376 6 009 5 099

HB ACTIF FINANCIER 68 499 19 898 16 562 9 506 1 353

HB PASSIF FINANCIER -70 674 -25 130 -19 420 -10 071 -181

Total Hors bilan -2 175 -5 231 -2 857 -565 1 172

Total Général 11 063 9 742 9 519 5 444 6 270

60

III.3.2.3 - Liquidity risk management

The CM11-CIC Group attaches great importance to the management of liquidity risk.

The CM11-CIC Group’s liquidity risk management mechanism is based on the following procedures:

- compliance with the 1-month liquidity ratio, which is representative of the Group’s short-term liquidity

situation;

- calculating the static liquidity gap, based on contractual and agreed maturities and incorporating off-

balance sheet commitments; transformation ratios (sources/applications of funds) are calculated at

maturities ranging from three months to five years and are subject to alert thresholds.